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2024 2023 +/- % 2024 2023 +/- % 2024 2023 +/- % 2024 2023 +/- % 2024 2023 +/- % 2024 2023 +/- %

Visitor Days M 0.282 0.333 -15.3% 1.038 0.867 19.7% 0.670 0.673 -0.5% 1.990 1.873 6.2% 0.985 0.947 4.1% 2.976 2.820 5.5%

Visitor Numbers M 0.258 0.196 31.8% 0.166 0.129 29.3% 0.153 0.155 -1.7% 0.577 0.480 20.3% 0.985 0.947 4.1% 1.563 1.427 9.5%

Direct Expenditure £M 282.69 261.21 8.2%

Economic Impact £M 109.25 117.81 -7.3% 145.89 112.27 29.9% 55.91 55.30 1.1% 311.05 285.38 9.0% 68.39 62.78 8.9% 379.44 348.17 9.0%

Direct Employment FTEs 1,092 1,228 -11.1% 1,440 1,116 29.1% 462 479 -3.7% 2,994 2,823 6.0% 566 545 3.8% 3,560 3,368 5.7%

Total Employment FTEs 4,626 4,374 5.8%

2024 2023 +/- % 2024 2023 +/- %

58.91 52.02 13.2% 1,114 969 14.9%

76.48 71.03 7.7% 887 864 2.6%

31.08 30.31 2.5% 358 366 -2.3%

35.77 32.65 9.6% 399 382 4.4%

80.45 75.20 7.0% 801 786 2.0%

282.69 261.21 8.2% 3,560 3,368 5.7%

96.75 86.96 11.3% 1,066 1,005 6.1%

379.44 348.17 9.0% 4,626 4,374 5.8%
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COMPARATIVE HEADLINES

Indi rect

TOTAL

Accommodation

Food & Drink

Recreation

Shopping

Transport

TOTAL DIRECT

PERCENTAGE CHANGE BY VISITOR TYPE AND PERFORMANCE MEASURE - COMPARING 2024 & 2023 - IN HISTORIC PRICES

Comparing 2024 and 2023

All £'s Historic Prices

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS BY TYPE OF VISITOR - COMPARING 2024 & 2023 - IN HISTORIC PRICES

KEY

All Staying Visitors Day Visitors

Sectoral Distribution of Economic Impact - £M including VAT in Historic Prices 
Sectors

Sectoral Distribution of Employment - FTEs

KEY Serviced Non-Serviced SFR All Staying Visitors Day Visitors All Visitor Types

Visitor Days

Visitor Numbers

Total Economic Impact

Direct Employment

A Fa l l  of 3% or more

All Visitor TypesAn increase of 3% or more Staying in Paid Accommodation Staying with Friends and 
Relatives (SFR)Less than 3% change Serviced Non-Serviced

-1
5.

3%

31
.8

%

-7
.3

%

-1
1.

1%

-20.0%

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

20.8%

27.1%

11.0%

12.7%

28.5%

Accommodation

Food & Drink

Recreation

Shopping

Transport

31.3%

24.9%
10.1%

11.2%

22.5%
Accommodation

Food & Drink

Recreation

Shopping

Transport

19
.7

% 29
.3

%

29
.9

%

29
.1

%

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

-0
.5

%

-1
.7

%

1.
1%

-3
.7

%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0%

2.0%

6.
2%

20
.3

%

9.
0%

6.
0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

4.
1%

4.
1%

8.
9%

3.
8%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

5.
5%

9.
5%

9.
0%

5.
7%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

Direct Expenditure Categories Direct Employment Categories

Economic Impact
Combined Direct and
Indirect Expenditure

STEAM REPORT FOR 2013-2024 - DRAFT

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

106.4% 169.2% 106.3% 89.1% 117.0% 74.8% 80.4% 41.5% 54.7% 36.9% 98.9% 44.7% 78.0% 124.9% 93.5% 58.7% 57.9%

-16.2% 4.0% -4.3% -14.0% 19.8% 12.4% 23.0% 36.1% 0.8% 30.6% 16.7% -8.8% 9.0% -5.4% 6.0% 21.0% 12.3%

9.7% 15.4% 9.7% 8.1% 10.6% 6.8% 7.3% 3.8% 5.0% 3.4% 9.0% 4.1% 7.1% 11.4% 8.5% 5.3% 5.3%

2013 £M 10.79 10.53 14.38 14.48 17.78 18.88 29.59 32.93 19.34 17.86 13.42 13.24 213.22 35.70 51.14 81.86 44.52

2014 £M 11.33 10.99 15.43 17.71 19.70 20.28 32.04 35.06 22.95 19.69 14.57 14.10 233.85 9.7% 37.76 57.69 90.04 48.36

2015 £M 13.78 13.43 16.45 17.42 21.04 20.04 30.02 33.21 23.14 21.11 15.35 17.46 242.46 3.7% 43.66 58.51 86.37 53.92

2016 £M 13.38 13.83 17.97 18.14 21.57 21.95 32.78 33.67 23.08 19.96 15.61 15.20 247.16 1.9% 45.19 61.66 89.53 50.78

2017 £M 13.37 13.20 16.78 22.39 24.34 24.00 34.17 34.69 23.07 20.67 16.71 13.38 256.77 3.9% 43.36 70.72 91.93 50.77

2018 £M 13.10 19.37 18.67 19.78 23.48 23.70 39.97 34.81 22.96 20.93 18.71 15.36 270.82 5.5% 51.13 66.96 97.73 55.00

2019 £M 13.57 19.54 19.58 21.36 23.72 24.13 42.90 35.74 23.09 20.91 18.45 15.81 278.80 2.9% 52.70 69.21 101.72 55.17

2020 £M 16.41 14.94 10.40 0.071 0.129 0.177 4.536 23.20 14.79 11.26 6.737 8.090 110.73 -60.3% 41.74 0.377 42.53 26.09

2021 £M 5.777 2.594 4.176 10.99 16.06 20.27 31.83 31.76 19.55 18.12 15.33 12.45 188.92 70.6% 12.55 47.33 83.15 45.89

2022 £M 16.07 21.97 24.80 22.26 22.95 24.43 44.13 41.41 25.58 18.48 18.29 18.97 299.35 58.5% 62.84 69.64 111.13 55.73

2023 £M 26.58 27.25 31.02 31.82 32.21 29.37 43.40 34.23 29.68 18.73 22.87 21.01 348.17 16.3% 84.85 93.40 107.31 62.60

2024 £M 22.27 28.34 29.67 27.38 38.59 33.00 53.37 46.59 29.92 24.45 26.69 19.16 379.44 9.0% 80.28 98.97 129.88 70.30

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total £M 213.22 233.85 242.46 247.16 256.77 270.82 278.80 110.73 188.92 299.35 348.17 379.44

All Visitor Types £M 213.22 233.85 242.46 247.16 256.77 270.82 278.80 110.73 188.92 299.35 348.17 379.44

Share of Total % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Annual Change in Share %

Change in Share from 2013 %

Avg Ann. Change in Share %
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JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

34.4% 64.1% 56.7% 32.0% 50.4% 22.5% 16.4% -6.2% 0.6% -6.0% 17.9% -11.5% 17.6% 52.3% 34.8% 3.5% -1.3%

-17.5% 3.7% -0.9% -15.1% 17.1% 8.6% 16.2% 25.3% -1.7% 22.0% 6.0% -3.6% 5.5% -4.5% 3.4% 13.8% 7.1%

3.1% 5.8% 5.2% 2.9% 4.6% 2.0% 1.5% -0.6% 0.1% -0.5% 1.6% -1.0% 1.6% 4.8% 3.2% 0.3% -0.1%

2013 M 0.107 0.107 0.152 0.189 0.226 0.246 0.321 0.351 0.237 0.205 0.168 0.221 2.530 0.367 0.661 0.908 0.594

2014 M 0.111 0.113 0.169 0.231 0.250 0.262 0.356 0.362 0.272 0.219 0.173 0.228 2.747 8.6% 0.393 0.743 0.990 0.621

2015 M 0.125 0.132 0.169 0.219 0.256 0.257 0.327 0.344 0.275 0.234 0.177 0.237 2.753 0.2% 0.426 0.732 0.947 0.649

2016 M 0.124 0.131 0.190 0.224 0.259 0.275 0.348 0.343 0.267 0.219 0.180 0.207 2.766 0.5% 0.445 0.757 0.958 0.606

2017 M 0.124 0.125 0.165 0.263 0.277 0.290 0.339 0.337 0.263 0.217 0.187 0.187 2.774 0.3% 0.414 0.829 0.939 0.591

2018 M 0.117 0.147 0.177 0.245 0.270 0.276 0.371 0.326 0.252 0.215 0.195 0.198 2.789 0.5% 0.441 0.791 0.949 0.609

2019 M 0.121 0.146 0.183 0.259 0.264 0.274 0.405 0.326 0.245 0.208 0.182 0.197 2.810 0.8% 0.450 0.797 0.976 0.587

2020 M 0.146 0.114 0.077 0.001 0.002 0.003 0.055 0.210 0.153 0.123 0.058 0.091 1.034 -63.2% 0.336 0.007 0.419 0.272

2021 M 0.053 0.036 0.076 0.171 0.198 0.227 0.240 0.256 0.170 0.146 0.128 0.141 1.841 78.1% 0.165 0.595 0.666 0.415

2022 M 0.132 0.152 0.221 0.237 0.221 0.256 0.354 0.323 0.230 0.149 0.159 0.200 2.636 43.2% 0.505 0.714 0.908 0.509

2023 M 0.175 0.170 0.240 0.294 0.290 0.278 0.321 0.263 0.242 0.158 0.187 0.203 2.820 7.0% 0.585 0.861 0.826 0.548

2024 M 0.144 0.176 0.238 0.249 0.340 0.302 0.373 0.329 0.238 0.193 0.198 0.196 2.976 5.5% 0.558 0.890 0.940 0.587

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total M 2.530 2.747 2.753 2.766 2.774 2.789 2.810 1.034 1.841 2.636 2.820 2.976

All Visitor Types M 2.530 2.747 2.753 2.766 2.774 2.789 2.810 1.034 1.841 2.636 2.820 2.976

Share of Total % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Annual Change in Share %

Change in Share from 2013 %

Avg Ann. Change in Share %

SHARE OF MARKET

An increase of 3% or more VISITOR DAYS IN MILLIONS / PERCENTAGE CHANGES

TOTAL
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JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

27.8% 60.5% 52.5% 20.4% 27.6% 27.2% 29.3% -22.4% -18.6% -6.8% -9.1% -1.7% 11.5% 48.6% 25.3% -3.1% -5.5%

-3.4% 13.8% 14.6% -9.1% 14.4% 7.9% 13.9% 19.1% 2.4% 26.3% 14.6% 4.3% 9.5% 9.8% 4.6% 11.7% 13.3%

2.5% 5.5% 4.8% 1.9% 2.5% 2.5% 2.7% -2.0% -1.7% -0.6% -0.8% -0.2% 1.0% 4.4% 2.3% -0.3% -0.5%

2013 M 0.057 0.068 0.095 0.103 0.128 0.119 0.160 0.147 0.152 0.116 0.111 0.146 1.402 0.220 0.351 0.458 0.373

2014 M 0.058 0.070 0.099 0.116 0.131 0.118 0.186 0.140 0.153 0.113 0.110 0.148 1.440 2.8% 0.227 0.365 0.479 0.370

2015 M 0.059 0.074 0.088 0.105 0.129 0.113 0.171 0.132 0.145 0.116 0.096 0.138 1.367 -5.1% 0.221 0.347 0.448 0.350

2016 M 0.055 0.071 0.105 0.095 0.123 0.111 0.174 0.125 0.140 0.111 0.098 0.142 1.349 -1.3% 0.231 0.329 0.439 0.351

2017 M 0.056 0.069 0.086 0.114 0.129 0.117 0.162 0.120 0.134 0.108 0.097 0.125 1.319 -2.3% 0.212 0.360 0.416 0.330

2018 M 0.052 0.081 0.088 0.109 0.128 0.119 0.191 0.118 0.131 0.108 0.096 0.132 1.351 2.5% 0.220 0.355 0.440 0.336

2019 M 0.055 0.082 0.091 0.115 0.126 0.117 0.224 0.117 0.125 0.103 0.087 0.130 1.371 1.5% 0.227 0.358 0.466 0.320

2020 M 0.059 0.059 0.040 0.001 0.002 0.003 0.039 0.046 0.073 0.064 0.034 0.056 0.476 -65.3% 0.158 0.006 0.159 0.153

2021 M 0.036 0.032 0.071 0.143 0.124 0.117 0.092 0.057 0.050 0.042 0.046 0.085 0.897 88.5% 0.140 0.385 0.199 0.173

2022 M 0.056 0.074 0.109 0.108 0.114 0.117 0.171 0.094 0.096 0.075 0.077 0.126 1.218 35.7% 0.239 0.339 0.361 0.279

2023 M 0.075 0.096 0.127 0.137 0.143 0.141 0.182 0.095 0.120 0.086 0.088 0.137 1.427 17.1% 0.297 0.420 0.398 0.311

2024 M 0.072 0.109 0.145 0.124 0.163 0.152 0.207 0.114 0.123 0.108 0.101 0.143 1.563 9.5% 0.327 0.439 0.444 0.353

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total M 1.402 1.440 1.367 1.349 1.319 1.351 1.371 0.476 0.897 1.218 1.427 1.563

All Visitor Types M 1.402 1.440 1.367 1.349 1.319 1.351 1.371 0.476 0.897 1.218 1.427 1.563

Share of Total % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Annual Change in Share %

Change in Share from 2013 %

Avg Ann. Change in Share %

Average Annual Change
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VISITOR NUMBERS BY: MONTH AND QUARTER
CALENDAR YEAR

QUARTER
KEY TOTAL
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VISITOR NUMBERS TOTAL

SHARE OF MARKET

An increase of 3% or more VISITOR NUMBERS IN MILLIONS / PERCENTAGE CHANGES
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% 
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JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

31.4% 64.7% 30.5% 21.0% 45.9% 15.1% 21.2% -7.2% 3.7% -4.3% 26.3% 2.7% 18.0% 41.2% 27.4% 5.6% 7.2%

-12.2% 1.6% -3.9% -13.9% 23.0% 7.5% 13.9% 24.1% -0.8% 20.8% 13.7% -5.5% 5.8% -4.7% 5.5% 12.7% 9.3%

2.9% 5.9% 2.8% 1.9% 4.2% 1.4% 1.9% -0.7% 0.3% -0.4% 2.4% 0.2% 1.6% 3.7% 2.5% 0.5% 0.7%

2013 FTEs 2,748       2,683       3,383       3,378       3,960       4,165       5,695       6,260       4,321       4,001       3,196       3,265       3,921       2,938       3,834       5,425       3,488       

2014 FTEs 2,831       2,754       3,525       3,885       4,224       4,331       6,062       6,541       4,883       4,264       3,365       3,402       4,172       6.4% 3,036       4,146       5,829       3,677       

2015 FTEs 3,217       3,120       3,616       3,764       4,370       4,194       5,625       6,120       4,775       4,392       3,433       3,894       4,210       0.9% 3,318       4,109       5,507       3,906       

2016 FTEs 3,151       3,183       3,884       3,831       4,425       4,488       6,026       6,049       4,746       4,212       3,483       3,560       4,253       1.0% 3,406       4,248       5,607       3,752       

2017 FTEs 3,125       3,059       3,637       4,524       4,845       4,829       6,123       6,097       4,684       4,256       3,613       3,217       4,334       1.9% 3,274       4,733       5,635       3,695       

2018 FTEs 2,973       4,153       3,792       3,942       4,536       4,606       7,064       5,989       4,518       4,161       3,799       3,411       4,412       1.8% 3,639       4,362       5,857       3,790       

2019 FTEs 2,997       4,096       3,868       4,112       4,491       4,588       7,406       5,996       4,450       4,087       3,693       3,424       4,434       0.5% 3,654       4,397       5,951       3,735       

2020 FTEs 3,361       3,177       2,403       467            472            477            1,247       4,263       3,252       2,702       1,902       2,166       2,157       -51.3% 2,980       472            2,921       2,257       

2021 FTEs 1,518       1,026       1,345       2,530       3,242       3,892       5,344       5,086       3,682       3,456       3,028       2,751       3,075       42.5% 1,296       3,222       4,704       3,078       

2022 FTEs 2,987       3,921       4,102       3,735       3,927       4,112       6,575       5,881       4,240       3,296       3,234       3,483       4,124       34.1% 3,670       3,925       5,565       3,338       

2023 FTEs 4,113       4,349       4,596       4,744       4,696       4,459       6,060       4,683       4,517       3,169       3,550       3,547       4,374       6.0% 4,353       4,633       5,087       3,422       

2024 FTEs 3,610       4,418       4,415       4,087       5,778       4,795       6,901       5,811       4,481       3,828       4,036       3,353       4,626       5.8% 4,148       4,887       5,731       3,739       

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total FTEs 3,921 4,172 4,210 4,253 4,334 4,412 4,434 2,157 3,075 4,124 4,374 4,626

Total Employment FTEs 3,921 4,172 4,210 4,253 4,334 4,412 4,434 2,157 3,075 4,124 4,374 4,626

Share of Total % 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Annual Change in Share %

Change in Share from 2013 %

Avg Ann. Change in Share %

Average Annual Change

TOTAL TOTAL EMPLOYMENT

EMPLOYMENT BY: MONTH AND QUARTER
CALENDAR YEAR

QUARTER
KEY TOTAL

2013 to 2024

EMPLOYMENT TOTAL

SHARE OF MARKET

An increase of 3% or more TOTAL EMPLOYMENT IN FULL TIME EQUIVALENTS (FTEs) / PERCENTAGE CHANGES

TOTAL
% 

Change
Less than 3% change Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

A Fa l l  of 3% or more

% Change 2013 to 2024
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

9.7% 13.7% 15.9% 20.4% 27.0% 30.8% -48.1% -11.4% 40.4% 63.3% 78.0%

2.8% -2.5% -3.7% -5.9% -3.6% -2.2% -66.1% -36.0% -13.1% 1.8% 11.5%

8.6% 8.8% 9.3% 9.6% 10.2% 11.1% -59.1% -27.2% 4.2% 11.5% 17.6%

6.4% 7.4% 8.5% 10.5% 12.5% 13.1% -45.0% -21.6% 5.2% 11.5% 18.0%

This report is copyright © Global Tourism Solutions (UK) Ltd 2025 Report Prepared by: Alison Tipler. Date of Issue: 26/03/25
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EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024

Accommodation £M 22.30 26.41 29.99 30.36 32.52 33.18 33.94 12.30 24.42 39.34 43.35 49.09 0.0 12.94% Accommodation (12.9%)

Food & Drink £M 37.80 40.25 41.37 41.99 43.54 46.11 47.56 20.26 31.38 50.20 59.19 63.73 0.1 16.80% Food & Drink (16.8%)

Recreation £M 17.32 18.65 18.19 18.13 18.89 19.99 20.71 8.741 14.56 21.35 25.26 25.90 0.0 6.83% Recreation (6.8%)

Shopping £M 17.04 18.11 19.04 19.35 20.09 21.10 21.72 8.571 13.64 23.06 27.21 29.81 0.0 7.86% Shopping (7.9%)

Transport £M 40.17 43.32 42.88 44.58 45.52 49.58 51.12 22.74 35.13 53.44 62.66 67.04 0.1 17.67% Transport (17.7%)

Direct Revenue £M 134.62 146.74 151.47 154.41 160.56 169.97 175.04 72.61 119.13 187.39 217.67 235.57 0.2 62.08% Direct Revenue (62.1%)

VAT £M 26.92 29.35 30.29 30.88 32.11 33.99 35.01 11.33 23.20 37.48 43.53 47.11 0.0 12.42% VAT (12.4%)

Direct Expenditure £M 161.55 176.08 181.76 185.30 192.68 203.97 210.04 83.94 142.33 224.87 261.21 282.69 0.3 74.50% Direct Expenditure (74.5%)

Indirect Expenditure £M 51.67 57.76 60.69 61.86 64.10 66.86 68.75 26.79 46.59 74.47 86.96 96.75 0.1 25.50% Indirect Expenditure (25.5%)

TOTAL £M 213.22 233.85 242.46 247.16 256.77 270.82 278.80 110.73 188.92 299.35 348.17 379.44 0.4 100.00% TOTAL (100.0%)

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2024

Accommodation FTEs 769 847 848 881 937 947 951 732 821 838 969 1,114 1,114 24.1% Accommodation (24.1%)

Food & Drink FTEs 812 841 855 854 863 879 884 367 561 831 864 887 887 19.2% Food & Drink (19.2%)

Recreation FTEs 369 387 373 366 372 379 382 157 258 351 366 358 358 7.7% Recreation (7.7%)

Shopping FTEs 352 364 379 379 383 387 389 149 235 368 382 399 399 8.6% Shopping (8.6%)

Transport FTEs 741 777 761 778 774 811 816 354 539 760 786 801 801 17.3% Transport (17.3%)

Direct Employment FTEs 3,043 3,216 3,217 3,257 3,329 3,403 3,422 1,759 2,413 3,148 3,368 3,560 3,560 77.0% Direct Employment (77.0%)

Indirect Employment FTEs 879 956 993 996 1,005 1,009 1,012 399 662 976 1,005 1,066 1,066 23.0% Indirect Employment (23.0%)

TOTAL FTEs 3,921 4,172 4,210 4,253 4,334 4,412 4,434 2,157 3,075 4,124 4,374 4,626 4,626 100.0% TOTAL (100.0%)

SECTOR / YEAR

SECTORAL DISTRIBUTION OF EMPLOYMENT - FTES

SECTORAL DISTRIBUTION OF ECONOMIC IMPACT - £M INCLUDING VAT IN HISTORIC PRICES 

TOTAL
SECTORAL ANALYSIS

Historic Prices

SECTOR / YEAR
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Annual Impact 
Distribution by Visitor 
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STEAM REPORT FOR 2013-2024 - DRAFT

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

Visitor Days - 2024 - M - Share of Total Direct Employment Supported - 2024 - FTEs - Share of Total

2024
TOTAL

DISTRIBUTION BY VISITOR TYPE
Historic PricesHistoric Prices

Economic Impact - Historic Prices - £M - Share of Total Visitor Numbers - 2024 - M - Share of Total
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Monthly Impact 
Distribution by Visitor 
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STEAM REPORT FOR 2013-2024 - DRAFT

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

This report is copyright © Global Tourism Solutions (UK) Ltd 2025 Report Prepared by: Alison Tipler. Date of Issue: 26/03/25

Visitor Days - 2024 - 000s - Distribution of Impact by Month Direct Employment Supported - 2024 - FTEs - Distribution of Impact by Month

2024
TOTAL

DISTRIBUTION BY MONTH
Historic PricesHistoric Prices

Economic Impact - Historic Prices - £M - Distribution of Impact by Month Visitor Numbers - 2024 - 000s - Distribution of Impact by Month
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Est. Beds Est. Beds Est. Beds

Serviced Accommodation Total 52 1,217 -9 -92 -66 -818

+50 Room 1 175 0 0 -1 -140

26-50 Room 2 140 0 0 -1 -115

<26 Room 30 603 -4 -39 -10 -221

Guest Houses/B&Bs 19 299 -5 -53 -54 -342

Est. Beds Est. Beds Est. Beds

Non-Serviced Accommodation Total 338 7,290 +81 +374 +233 +1,213

Self catering 326 4,980 +81 +374 +235 +1,828

Touring/Camping 12 2,310 0 0 -2 -615

Est. Beds Est. Beds Est. Beds

All Paid Accommodation Total 390 8,507 +72 +282 +167 +395

Serviced Accommodation Share of Total 13% 14%

Non-Serviced Accommodation Share of Total 87% 86%

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

All Paid Accommodation Total 4,334 4,378 6,850 7,496 7,496 7,496 7,860 8,507 7,496 7,458 5,433 4,683

Serviced Accommodation 1,125 1,169 1,197 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,217 1,193 1,184 1,169

Non-Serviced Accommodation 3,209 3,209 5,653 6,279 6,279 6,279 6,643 7,290 6,279 6,265 4,249 3,514

This report is copyright © Global Tourism Solutions (UK) Ltd 2025 Report Prepared by: Alison Tipler. Date of Issue: 26/03/25
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DISTRIBUTION BY TYPE

Change on 2013

SERVICED ACCOMMODATION 
2024

Change on 2023 Change on 2013

NON-SERVICED ACCOMMODATION 
2024

2024

2024

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

8,000

9,000

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

3,
20

9

3,
20

9 5,
65

3

6,
27

9

6,
27

9

6,
27

9

6,
64

3

7,
29

0

6,
27

9

6,
26

5

4,
24

9

3,
51

4

1,
12

5

1,
16

9

1,
19

7 1,
21

7

1,
21

7

1,
21

7

1,
21

7 1,
21

7

1,
21

7

1,
19

3

1,
18

4

1,
16

9

Be
ds

SEASONAL AVAILABILITY OF BED SUPPLY
2024

Non-Serviced Accommodation Serviced Accommodation



East Lothian 2013-2024

3
Global Tourism Solutions (UK) Ltd

 Scottish Tourism Economic Activity Monitor



East Lothian 2013-2024
Scottish Tourism Economic Activity Model 

(STEAM) Draft Report

 1.56m visitor numbers - up 9.5% on 2023
 2.98m visitor days - up  5.5% on 2023
 £379m economic impact - up 9.0% on 2023

 - up 3.9% when adjusted for inflation

 4,626 FTE jobs supported by tourism - up 5.8%
 Up 25% within accommodation-related employment 

since 2012
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East Lothian 2013-2024

 .985m visits made by Day Visitors to East 
Lothian in 2024- up 4.1% on 2023

 Day Visits generated £68 million for the 
economy of the area in 2024 

 On average, visitors staying in East Lothian stay 
3.9 nights and spend £59 million on local 
accommodation (1.7 nights SA, 6.7 nights NSA)

 Staying visitors generate a total economic 
impact of £311 million for businesses in East 
Lothian
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East Lothian Visitor Numbers
 1.35m visitor numbers – relatively stable over past ten years

 Non-serviced visitor numbers up 7.6% since 2009
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Visitor Numbers - 2024 - M - Share of Total
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Total

M
0.26

0.17

0.15

0.58

0.99
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East Lothian Visitor Numbers
 1.56m visitor numbers - relatively stable over past 12 years

 Serviced up 40%; Non-serviced up 53%; Day Visitors up 1% since 2013
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Visitor Numbers - 2024 - M - Share of Total
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East Lothian Visitor Numbers
 1.56m visitor numbers - relatively stable over past 12 years

 Serviced up 40%; Non-serviced up 53%; Day Visitors up 1% since 2013
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Visitor Numbers - 2024 - M - Share of Total
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East Lothian Visitor Days
 2.98m visitor days - up  18% since 2013

 28% increase within staying visitors over same period (but split)
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Visitor Days - 2024 - M - Share of Total
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East Lothian Visitor Days
 2.98m visitor days - up  18% since 2013

 28% increase within staying visitors over same period (but split)
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Visitor Days - 2024 - M - Share of Total
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East Lothian Economic Impact
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 Scottish Tourism Economic Activity Monitor

 £379m economic impact of tourism - up 78% on 2013
 Staying visitor economic impact up 84% over same period; DVs 53%

 

Economic Impact - Historic Prices - £M - Share of Total
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East Lothian Economic Impact
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 Scottish Tourism Economic Activity Monitor

 £379m economic impact of tourism - up 78% on 2013
 Staying visitor economic impact up 84% over same period; DVs 53%

 

Economic Impact - Historic Prices - £M - Share of Total
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 £379m economic impact of tourism - up 16% on 2013 (indexed)
 Staying visitor economic impact up 20% over same period; DVs no change

 

Economic Impact - Historic Prices - £M - Share of Total
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East Lothian 2013-2024
Scottish Tourism Economic Activity Monitor 

(STEAM) Draft Report
 Trends: 

 Increasing staying visitors overall, but split on visitor 
days / length of stay 

 Day visitors stable for pre/post covid, not increasing
 In general, non-serviced is out-performing serviced 

accommodation (tied to loss of accommodation)
 impact of golfing events (need boost Qs 3 and 4)
 Economic impact is increasing, but so is cost of 

operating
14
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East Lothian
 Tourism performance

Richard J MacDonald
 Global Tourism Solutions (UK) Ltd
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